RESOLUTION 23-02

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, ADOPTING INDIANA CODE § 5-23 FOR USE AS AN ALTERNATIVE **PROCUREMENT METHOD**

- WHEREAS, Indiana Code provides for county and local governments to utilize public-private agreements pursuant to Title 5, Article 23 of the Indiana Code; and
- WHEREAS, such authorization for utilization of public-private agreements as a method of procuring necessary projects for the City of Bloomington requires that the Common Council adopt the provisions of Indiana Code 5-23 by resolution or ordinance; and
- the Common Council previously adopted provisions of Indiana Code 36-1-14.3 et WHEREAS, seq. in Ordinance 97-39, which provided the City of Bloomington authority to enter into public-private agreements pursuant to statute; and
- WHEREAS, shortly after adoption of Ordinance 97-39, Indiana Code 36-1-14.3 et seq. was repealed in its entirety; and
- WHEREAS, this Council has determined that public-private agreements pursuant to Indiana Code 5-23 are a desirable alternative procurement method for the City of Bloomington, Indiana;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA THAT:

SECTION 1. The Common Council adopts all of the provisions of Indiana Code Title 5, Article 23 with all of its chapters, parts and subparts for purposes of utilizing public-private agreements.

SECTION 2. The provisions adopted hereby shall be available for any project deemed appropriate by the requisite board, commission or council, as required under I.C. 5-23-6-1, and such provisions shall hereby continue without expiration.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana this 18 day of January 2023.

Sue Span bellui

SUE SGAMBELLURI, President **Bloomington Common Council**

, 2023.

ATTEST:

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>19</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2023.

Bille

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk City of Bloomington

City of Bloomington SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 23^{r} day of 3^{r}

JOHN HAMILTON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution adopts the provisions of Indiana Code Title 5, Article 23 with all of its chapters, parts and subparts for the purpose of giving the City the authority to enter into and utilize public-private agreements according to the procedures and requirements applicable to such agreements as provided in that statute.

Distributed to: Clerk, Controller, Council Attorney, Legal, and Mayor.